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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

The United States

| 2016 JETRO Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

| = Survey period: September 15t — October 28, 2016

- Valid responses: 68.7% (706/1,027 of companies responded)

Survey coverage:  “Japanese-affiliated manufacturing firms in the United States” are companies in which the
capital contribution ratio of the parent firm in Japan is at least 10%, including direct and indirect investment.
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Operating profit forecast: Profit ratio maintains high level at 77.5%

In 2016, 77.5% of the respondents indicate that they expect their businesses to make a profit. The ratio
decreased by 3.9 points from the previous year, but remains at a high level. Profit ratios are high in the
“parts for transportation machines” and “machinery” fields. The Midwest, where many of these

companies are located maintains an 80% ratio of profitable companies, and the South also decreases by

only 2.7 points.
Fig. Operating profit forcast for 2016
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Business confidence: Decreases by 9.8 points from the previous year

Business confidence (diffusion index [subtracting “decrease” from “increase™] is 17.5) decreased by 9.8
points from the previous year. The ratio of replies anticipating increased operating profit from last year
dropped by 6.5 points, and the ratio of replies anticipating decreased operating profits from last year
increased by 3.3 points from the previous year. Major reasons for anticipating decreased operating profits
are the same as last year, such as “sales decrease in local markets” and “increase of labor costs.”

) Fig. Year-to-year operating profit forecast changes
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- Fig. Reasons for lower operating profit forecast for 2016 (multiple answers)
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Future business plans: _ _
Business expansion continues centered on sales and Eroductlon function

53.4% of the respondents plan to expand their business in the next 1 to 2 years, which was down 3.3
points from the previous year. Major functions for expansion include strengthening sales and production
(high-value added products). By industry, high ratios of the companies are expected to expand in the

chemical and oil products, process food, agricultural or fishery products, and precision machines and
apparatuses industries.

Flg' Future business in the U.S. Fig. Specific functions to expand (multiple answers)
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Employee numbers: Continued trend of increasing local employment

The ratio of respondents which increased local employment in the past year reached 40.1%. In the future
as well, 42.2% of the respondents plan to increase local employment. 69.8% of respondents reply that

their number of Japanese expats remained at the same level as the previous year. 75.6% of respondents
reply that they expect their number of Japanese expats will remain at the same level.

Fig. Number of local employeesand Japanese expatriates
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Procurement:

Trends in procurement of raw materials and parts from Japan differ by industry

The average ratio of procurement from within the U.S. decreased by 1.1 points from the previous year to
57.2%, while the average ratio of procurement from Japan increased by 1.4 points. Many companies
increased their ratios of procurement from Japan for medical devices and electrical and electronic parts.
Future plans include expanding procurement from U.S. domestic companies (145) and Japanese affiliates
in the U.S. (89). Yet the trend of reducing procurement from Japan continues for transportation machines
and their parts.

Fig. Future plans for procurement sources for raw materials/parts
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Production: U.S. remains predominant production site for U.S. market

The average ratio of U.S. production for the U.S. market is 70%, the same level as the previous year. The
U.S. is the most commonly selected country among companies planning to increase production for the
U.S. market, given by 170 companies (32.3% of the respondents), followed by Mexico with 68 companies
(57.1%). Among the companies that partially shifted production to Mexico because of their favorable low
wages, some point out that the legal system is opaque compared with the U.S.

Fig. Average production proportion for the U.S.
market by countries/regions
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Fig. Future production plans in each country and region for the U.S. market
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States

Sales:
The average sales ratio of U.S. products in NAFTA market accounts for 90%

The U.S. market accounts for an average ratio of 81.5%, and the NAFTA market accounts for an average
ratio of 90% of sales destinations of the products made at the U.S. facilities. 303 companies plan to
expand sales in the U.S. (48.5% of the respondents), followed by 189 companies planning to expand sales
to Mexico (51.5%). Many companies in the transportation machinery and parts industry, and the chemical

and oil products industry show interest in expanding sales routes to Mexico.

Fig. Future plans for sales destination

Fig. Sales destination by countries/regions of
the U.S. product
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States 10

Utilizing FTAS:
Nearlx 30% of Jaganese affiliates in the U.S. utilize NAFTA

27.2% of the companies utilized NAFTA for either imports or exports. 143 companies utilize it for exports
to Mexico and 133 companies utilize it for exports to Canada. For imports, 68 companies utilize it for
imports from Mexico and 40 companies utilize it for imports from Canada.

Table: Status of utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (Units: companies, %)
Is not Utilizing FTA in exports Is not Utilizing FTA in imports
Is exportin exporting/no L Considerin Not utilizin Is importin importing/no . Considerin Not utilizin
i ’ rispongse Utilizing utilizationg (no plans)g P ’ rpespongse Utilizing utilizationg (no plans)g
Existing FTA/EPA
Canada 284 422 133 26 125 65 641 40 6 19
(40.2%) (59.8%) (18.8%) (3.7%) (17.7%) (9:2%) (90.8%) (5.7%) (0.8%) (2.7%)
Mexico 279 427 143 24 112 101 605 68 12 21
(39.5%) (60.5%) (20.3%) (3.4%) (15.9%) (14.3%) (85.7%) (9.6%) (L.7%) (3.0%)
Singapore 30 676 7 4 19 22 684 9 5 8
(4.2%) (95.8%) (1.0%) (0.6%) (2.7%) (3.1%) (96.9%) (1.3%) (0.7%) (L.1%)
Australia 44 662 13 5 26 8 698 3 - 5
(6.2%) (93.8%) (1.8%) (0.7%) (3.7%) (1.1%) (98.9%) (0.4%) - (0.7%)
Korea 39 667 14 3 22 41 665 22 4 15
(5.5%) (94.5%) (2.0%) (0.4%) (3.1%) (5.8%) (94.2%) (3.1%) (0.6%) (2.1%)
Chile 41 665 8 4 29 5 701 2 - 3
(5.8%) (94.2%) (1.1%) (0.6%) (4.1%) (0.7%) (99.3%) (0.3%) (9.8%) (0.4%)
Peru 35 671 8 4 23 4 702 2 - 2
(5.0%) (95.0%) (1.1%) (0.6%) (3.3%) (0.6%) (99.4%) (0.3%) - (0.3%)
Panama 21 685 6 1 14 1 705 1 - -
(3.0%) (97.0%) (0.8%) (0.1%) (2.0%) (0.1%) (99.9%) (0.1%) - -
Colombia 48 658 11 5 32 2 704 1 - 1
(6.8%) (93.2%) (1.6%) (0.7%) (4.5%) (0.3%) (99.7%) (0.1%) - (0.1%)
Other Latin American 74 632 18 12 44 9 697 5 4 -
countries (10.5%) (89.5%) (25%) (L.7%) (6.2%) (L3%) (98.7%) (0.7%) (0.6%) -
Middle East and 21 685 8 2 11 3 703 2 - 1
North Africa (3.0%) (97.0%) (L1%) (0.3%) (1.6%) (0.4%) (99.6%) (0.3%) - (0.1%)
FTA/EPA Signed/under negotiation
TPP  Japan 156 550 - 65 91 317 389 - 130 187
(22.1%) (77.9%) - (9.2%) (12.9%) (44.9%) (55.1%) - (18.4%) (26.5%)
Malaysia 19 687 - 7 12 20 686 - 9 11
(2.7%) (97.3%) - (1.0%) (L7%) (2.8%) (97.2%) - (1.3%) (1.6%)
Vietham 15 691 - 6 9 26 680 - 16 10
(2.1%) (97.9%) - (0.8%) (1.3%) (3.7%) (96.3%) - (2.3%) (L.4%)
New Zealand 15 691 - 6 9 1 705 - - 1
(2.1%) (97.9%) - (0.8%) (1.3%) (0.1%) (99.9%) - - (0.1%)
Other 7 699 - 2 5 15 691 - 2 13
(1.0%) (99.0%) - (0.3%) (0.7%) (2.1%) (97.9%) - (0.3%) (1.8%)
TTIP EU 100 606 - 36 64 48 658 - 20 28
(14.2%) (85.8%) - (5.1%) (9.1%) (6.8%) (93.2%) - (2.8%) (4.0%)

* Other Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominicn Republic, Costa Rica, Panama, Colombia
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman
TPP Signatories = U.S., Canada, Chile, Australia. Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, Singapore, Brunei, Vietnam
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States 11

Utilizing FTA: Over 40% of respondents which export/import utilize NAFTA

Among the companies which report either export to or import from respective countries or regions, 51.3%
of the respondents utilize NAFTA to export to Mexico, and 46.8% utilize NAFTA to export to Canada. For
import, 67.3% utilize NAFTA to import from Mexico, and 61.5% utilize NAFTA to import from Canada.
There are high expectations toward utilizing an FTA between Japan and the U.S. if the one enters into

fo rce Table: Status of utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (Units: companies, %)
' Is not exporting/ Utilizing FTA in exports Is not importing/ Utilizing FTA in imports
Is exporting P S Considering Not utilizing Is importing P s Considering Not utilizing
no response Utilizing P no response Utilizing I
utilization (no plans) utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA
Canada 284 422 (461 33/ ) (92;/ ) (4: %)3/ ) 6 o4l (6145(1)0/ ) © 260/ ) (29130/ )
B 0 . (] ! 0 . 0 . () . 0
Mexico 219 a2 (511 ﬁ/ ) (séi/ ) (401 1120/ ) lo1 605 (676??‘7 ) (11150/ ) (20281‘7 )
8 0 B (] 3 0 B 0 . (] ! 0
Singapore 30 676 ! 4 19 22 684 9 5 8
(23.3%) (13.3%) (63.3%) (40.9%) (22.7%) (36.4%)
. 13 5 26 3 - 5
Australia “ 662 (29.5%) (11.4%) (59.1%) 8 698 (375%) - (62.5%)
14 3 22 22 4 15
Korea 3 667 (35.9%) (1.7%) (56.4%) 4 665 (53.7%) (9.8%) (36.6%)
. 8 4 29 2 - 3
Chile 4 665 (19.5%) (9.8%) (70.7%) 5 o1 (40.0%) . (60.0%)
8 4 23 2 - 2
Peru 3 671 (22.9%) (11.4%) (65.7%) 4 702 (50.0%) - (50.0%)
6 1 14 1 - -
Panama 2t 685 (28.6%) (4.8%) (66.7%) ! 705 (100.0%) - -
: 11 5 32 1 - 1
Colombia 48 658 (22.9%) (10.4%) (66.7%) 2 704 (50.0%) - (50.0%)
Other Latin American 18 12 44 5 4 -
countries 7 632 (24.3%) (16.2%) (59.5%) ° 697 (55.6%) (44.4%) -
Middle East and 8 2 11 2 - 1
North Africa 2 685 (38.1%) (9.5%) (52.4%) 8 708 (66.7%) - (33.3%)
FTA/EPA Signed/under negotiation
TPP  Japan 156 550 ) @ 16750/ ) (589; ) 317 389 ) ( 411362 %) (5;%1 )
= . 0 B () = . ()] ! 0
Malaysia 19 687 i (36 ;“/ ) (63122‘7 ) 2 686 i (s ?W ) (551(}0/ )
= ! 0 B () = B (] ! 0
Vietnam 15 691 ) ( 40%0/ ) (60 %0/ ) 26 680 ) (6 11560/ ) (38120/ )
- ! 0 ! () - . 0 o ()
- 6 9 - - 1
New Zealand 15 691 ) (40.0%) (60.0%) 1 705 ) ) (100.0%)
- 2 5 - 2 13
Other ! 69 : (28.6%) (714%) 15 601 - (13.3%) (86.7%)
- 36 64 - 20 28
TP BV 100 606 - (36.0%) (64.0%) 48 658 - (41.7%) (58.3%)

* Other Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominicn Republic, Costa Rica
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman
TPP Signatories = U.S., Canada, Chile, Australia, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, Singapore, Brunei, Vietnam
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12
TPP: High expectations for reducing procurement costs

18.6% of the respondents reply that if the TPP comes into force, it would have an effect on them. Specific
effects include “lower procurement costs (from existing suppliers)” and “increased production in the
U.S.” Among the respondents stating they would not be affected or don’t know if they would be affected,
many of them cite they procure almost all of their parts and materials in the U.S. as the reason.

] ] ] Fig. Specific Effects (multiple answers)
Fig. Effect of TPP when it enters into force
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Increase of exports from the U.S.
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# of respondents : 695 =No materials and/or parts

Decrease of production in the U.S.
m Unknown

Decrease of exports from the U.S.

Decrease of sales in the U.S.

Other 3.3 = Respondents: 121
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Factors for increased costs:

Labor costs continue to rise due to the economic recovery

13

As with last year, the main reasons for increased costs are “increase in labor costs,” “recruiting workers,”
and “increase in healthcare burden.” Besides these, “exchange rate fluctuation risks” (45.6%) increased
by 15.7 points from the previous year. On the regulatory side, environmental policies have a great impact,
and some respondents voice their concerns on greenhouse gas emission regulations.

Fig. Management Issues (1) Cost Increase Factors
(multiple answers)

Recruiting workers (regular workers and
engineers)

-----------------------------------
-------------------------------------

-------------------------------------
------------------------------------

....................................
Retention of workers
Increased raw aterial, natural resource, and

commaodity prices

Related regulations

---------------------------------------------------

Increased transportation costs (including
gasoline prices)

Increased financing costs
Increased travel expenses (including airfare)
Increased taxation

Other 25

B Respondents:693
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: < Increase in labor costs due to the economic recovery >
: =The U.S. economic growth increased the liquidity of laborers.
[Metal goods (including plated products)]

+ *Economic development in surrounding regions was remarkable
and more companies entered into the market, so we had to raise
wages in order to secure labor.

3 [Other manufacturing]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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By industry, a high ratio of pharmaceutical companies cite
healthcare cost as the cost increase factor.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------

Labor management

Food Safety

Visa applications for Japanese expats

Logistics

Setting up living conditions for Japanese expats

Buy American Act

Cartels

Other
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14

Factors for decreased sales:
Severe Qrice comgetition continues, with trend to differentiate in other ways

Primary reasons for reduced sales are the same as in previous years, with “intensified price competition”
and “popular products from competitors.” It can be inferred from many companies that they are working
to expand sales routes by increasing added value while keeping prices the same, and building long term
trust relationships, rather than facing the challenge of price competition with Chinese and Korean
companies.

Fig. Factors relqted to weakening sales :-"< Intensified price competition, popular products from competition> “:
e e ultipleanswers) : - Competition with Chinese and Korean products of low priceflow

quality. [Other manufacturing]

- In particular, general-use products must compete with Asian
1 products in price, making for severe conditions [Non-ferrous
s metals]

Severity in price competition 79.1

.............................
Difficulties in distringuishingour
products or ourselves from
competitors

--------------

*In the industry, mega-suppliers are growing stronger (particularly
European manufacturers) and making price competition more
severe. [Parts for transportation machines (motor vehicles/two-
wheeled vehicles)]

*Price competition is growing more intense. Our challenge is how
much added value we can provide to customers while keeping

current prices as much as possible. [Parts for transportation
machines (motor vehicles/two-wheeled vehicles)]

Difficulties in expanding markets

Low awareness of company's
products and technologies

Pirated or counterfeit products
fi i H . . s . .
rom compettors : «We face threats of unit price competition and improved quality of

1 Asian products. However, expansion in the U.S. is much easier,
compared with the difficulty of competition in the Japanese market. :
[Plastic products] :

Decrease in sales due to natural
disasters

. .
Other 38 # of respondents:676

*The U.S. leaves the impression of making business-like judgment

0% 250 50% 75% 100% of price and performance (unlike Japan), but in reality building
personal relationships and trust-based relationships is important

'-" and takes time. [Chemical and oil products] :

I o TTTIII——S—
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Exchange rate fluctuations: _
53.2% of the respondents anticipate a negative effect

53.2% of the respondents anticipate a negative effect such as “increased raw materials prices” and “exchange losses” as
the Japanese yen gained in value against U.S. dollar until October 2016. Since the ratio of respondents using U.S. dollars
for merchandise transactions reached 90% and the ratio of respondents procuring material in the U.S. is also high, 30%
of the respondents reply they are “not affected.” Aside from expanding procurement in the NAFTA region, many
respondents reply they are not taking any special measures. s )
Fig. Currencies used in merchandise . < Effect on local subsidiaries is negative or limited > H

Fig. Effect of strong yen and weak dollar transactions : *Some ingredients are procured from Japan, so we feel the

effect of the strong yen and weak dollar as a disadvantage.
[process food, agricultural or fishery products]

: ~We export many products, so we are more likely to be
= Positive Effect muso 1 affected negatively by the strong dollar. [Electric or

[Fotoperaame] u Negative Effect PR ———— apy - Electronic machines]
o respondene® = No Effect . : -Qur transaction currency is 100% USD, so there is only an
soer = Indirect effect. [Steel (including castings and wrought

products)]

~We procure the majority of raw materials locally, so we feel
almost no effect from exchange. [Other manufacturers]

< Expanding procurement in the NAFTA region as a

= Unknown

Fig. Specific negative effects (Mutiple Answers) Counter_measure > .
750 [eeanrnennensans - : +Advancing raw material procurement from Canada.
: : [ = Respondents 407 :  [processed food, agricultural or fishery products]

50%

= Considering increased production/transferring production to
Mexico. [Electric parts/electronic parts]

*Operating Mexican factories and shifting the production to
Mexico in order to take advantage of low wages. [Parts for
transportation machines (motor vehicles/two-wheeled
vehicles)]

= As localization is in progress, there is not much impact.
Also, adjustments and offsetting are made in procurement.
[Textlles (yarn, woven, and chemical fiber products)] K

25%

0% *

Other

rivals
materials prices

Decrease of Sales
Decrease of raw

Weakened

competitiveness against
Decrease of demand
(orders)

Increase of raw materials
prices
Decrease of Exports
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Crude ol price Tluctuations:
The ratio of “negative” effect exceeds the “positive” effects

23.8% of the respondents expect to be negatively affected by crude oil prices in 2016, which exceeded that expecting to
be positively affected (20.8%). While reduced costs in raw material prices and transportation costs are the major benefits
of crude oil prices staying at a low level, more respondents bring up the negative impact of reduced orders from energy-

related companies. Fig. Specific effects on business (multiple answers)
Fig. The effect of the fall in crude oil prices

Decreased raw material prices

Decreased fuel costs

Decreased transportation costs 26.0

Increased raw material prices

m Positive Decreased product demand
= Negative Increased transportation costs
|# of # of respondents :692|
m No effect
Increased fuel costs
= Unknown

Increased product demand

Severity in price competition

Other B Respondents: 308

|
0% 20% 40%

: < Diverse impacts of crude oil price fluctuations >

: =Falling crude oil prices has a major affect on the oil business around Texas, and sales are depressed. Conversely, thanks to the fact that gasoline prices are

1 cheaper, so many are buying larger motor vehicles, and there is more expansion of sales into the motor vehicle manufacturing industry. [Precision machines
and apparatuses]

: «When crude oil is cheaper, sales of trucks rise, and when it is more expensive, sales of passenger vehicles and hybrid vehicles rise. Since we handle related

:  parts for both types, we are constantly aware of trends in crude oil prices. [Non-ferrous metals]

*We felt decreased transportation costs as an impact of crude oil prices. [Processed food, agricultural or fishery products]

: =Raw material prices, fuel costs, and transportation costs are rising, so there is concern of a direct negative impact on our business. [Parts for transportation

" machines (Motor Venicles/Wo-WHEeled VENICIES)]. ... .. .. . e ittt et et et e et et e e e e e e e eaeen e et eaeen s e e s eeeeneaseaeensen e s emnen e g
I e
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Interests in policies of the new administration: Interests in “diplomacy” and “trade” are high

“Diplomacy,” “trade,” and “tax regime” rank in the top three fields of interest. In addition, nearly half the
respondents indicate interest in healthcare, wages and employment. In terms of diplomacy, Japan, China,
and Mexico rank in the top three. Regarding China, many respondents are concerned about the impact on
imports from China to the U.S. as a procurement source.

Fig. Interest in policies of the new Fig. Interest in “Diplomacy”
administration (Multiple answers) (Multiple answers)
Diplomacy 64.4% (455) | Japan 53.5% (378)
Trade 58.9% (416) | China 28.3% (200)

51.0% (360) | % Mexico 23.9%(169)

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

Tax regime

.
............................................................................

Healthcare 49.0% (346) EU 11.0%(78)
Wages/Employment 48.7% (344) Canada 8.6% (61)
Environment/Energy 36.5% (258) Russia 4.1% (29)
Immigration 30.6% (216) Cuba § 2.4% (17)
Infrastructure 23.4% (165) Iran J| 1.79%(12)
Other | 0.6% (4) Respondents: 706 Other | 1.3% (9) Respondents: 706
No Answer 76% (54) % No Answer 36.8% (260) %
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0
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nterest in the trade policy of the new administration:

High interest in the TPP and NAFTA

Regarding specific trade policies in which companies are interested in, the TPP is the highest followed by
NAFTA, anti-dumping duties (AD) and countervailing duties (CVVD). Regarding the TPP, interest has grown
in the enactment outlook and policies of the new administration. Infrastructure has especially gained
attention in President-elect Trump’s economic policies, with ports, railroads, and highways ranking in the

top three.
Fig. Interest in “Trade” Fig. Interest in “Infrastructure”

(Multiple answers) (Multiple answers)

TPP

42.2% (298) Ports 73

NAFTA 15.4%  (100)

Railroads

ADs, CVDs 14.7%  (104)

Highways

Buy American 12.0% (85)

clause
Telecom
TTIP 2.7%  (19)
Other | 0.7% (5) Bridges
Respondents: 706
Respondents: 706
No Answer .99
429% - (303) Other
%
0.0 50.0 100.0 Companies

0 20 40 60 80
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Markets most likely to grow next: High expectations for I'T/cloud/mobile

The IT/cloud/mobile market is selected as the market likely to grow the most rapidly in the next few years,
followed by the medical and environmental fields. Robotics/mechatronics and nanotech also rose in rank.

Fig. Markets most likely to grow in the next 2 to 3 years Main comments from respondents that selected “IT/Cloud/Mobile”
¢+ We feel information linkage between car navigation/audio and i
Table: Markets most likely to grow in the next 2 to 3 years (MA) i smartphones will develop. Improvement of production efficiency in
(Unit: %) = factories with IT, IT investment efficiency with cloud utilization,

Year 2015 (639 respondents) Year 2016 (651 respondents) and development competition of automatic driving technology will
Medical 497 IT/Cloud/Mobile 51.5 - intensify. [Transportation machines (motor vehicles/two-wheeled
Environment 45.0 % Medical 469 : i Vehicles)]
IT/Cloud/Mobile 426 Environment 432 - = * Development of automatic driving vehicles is accelerating due to
Health 306 Health 561 ¢ progress in IT. Product development supporting automatic driving

. . . : is an urgent task. [Parts for transportation machines (motor
O|VNatu_raI Gas _ 17.3 Robotlcs_/Mechatr_onlcs 17.1 : vehicles/two-wheeled vehicles)]
Inform_atlon Securrty_ 138 Im_‘ormatlon Security 14.3  Itis self-evident that utilization of ERP will develop and streamline
Robotics/Mechatronics ~ 12.9 Oil/Natural Gas 117t corporate activities, and this market is expected to continue
Biotechnology 10.9 Biotechnology 112 i developing . [Machines (including molds and machine tools)]
Transportation/Logistics 9.2 — > Transportation/Logistics 7.8 i « Improvement of production technology in the manufacturing
Rail/Roads/Bridges 6.5 Nanotechnology 55 industry due to the introduction of the IoT is remarkable. We
Agriculture/Food Processing 4.9 % Rail/Roads/Bridges 4.6 intend to consider introducing 10T technology not only to improve
Nanotechnology 4.2 Agriculture/Food Processing 34 factory productivity and quality, but with the goal of factory
Real Estate 36 —» Real Estate 32 i operation that does not rely on factory employees, as a
Electricity/Water/Gas 2.5 —— Electricity/Water/Gas 29 - countermeasure for rising personnel costs includin_g Welfare_z
Pro and business services 20 Pro ans business services 28 : expenses such as healthcare. [Parts for transportation machines

(motor vehicles/two-wheeled vehicles)]

Hotels/Food/Entertainment 1.9 Other 2.2 . .. . . .
Educational Servi 0.8 Educational Servi 20 i+ Intheindustry, automation in production processes is advancing,
Ucational Services ' ucational Services ' : and in analog production, there is an emerging trend for things that

Other 0.8 Hotels/Food/Entertainment 0.8 :  were previously done by humans to be robotized. [Textiles (yarn,
%, woven, and chemical fiber products)]
N E RN NN NN NN NN AN N NN NN N AN NN NN NN NN AN AN NN NN NN EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES ¢
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Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in the United States
Regions most likely to grow in the next 2 to 3 years:

The South stays the most popular region, while Midwest states are attractive

20

Nearly 80% of respondents focus on the South as the region most likely to grow in the next 2 to 3 years.
By state, Texas, California, and Georgia have kept the top three rank for the 3 year in a row. Michigan
rose from 7t to 5 place and Illinois rose from 12t to 6! place compared to the previous year.

Fig. States where the market is most likely to grow in the next 2 to 3 years
(By industry, multiple answers)

Order  State Industry Responses
1 Texas 273
Part.s for transportation mach.ines (motor 65
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Chemical products, oil products 34
Machines (including molds and power tools) 29
2  California 175
Chemical products, oil products 21
Process food, agricultural and fishery products 19
Electric or electronic machines 18
3 Georgia 88
Part_s for transportation machines (motor 16
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Machines (including molds and power tools) 15
Process food, agricultural and fishery products 9
Chemical products, oil products 9
4  New York 74
Chemical products, oil products 12
Process food, agricultural and fishery products 9
Electric or electronic machines 9
5 Michigan 67
Part.s for transportation mach.ines (motor 20
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Chemical products, oil products 11
Machines (including molds and power tools) 7

# of respondents: 461

I
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Order  State Industry Responses
6 Illinois 66
Chemical products, oil products 10
Parts for transportation machines (motor 9
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Other manufacturing 7
6 Indiana 66
Parl.s for transportation mach.ines (motor 22
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Chemical products, oil products 8
Steel (including cast and wrought products) 6
8 Ohio 60
Part_s for transportation mach_ines (motor 15
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Machines (including molds and power tools) 12
Chemical products, oil products 8
8 Alabama 60
Part_s for transportation mach_ines (motor 22
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Machines (including molds and power tools) 6
Chemical products, oil products 5
Steel (including cast and wrought products) 5
Metal goods (including plated products) 5
10 Tennessee 59
Part_s for transportation mach_ines (motor 15
vehicles and two-wheeled vehicles)
Steel (including cast and wrought products) 7
Chemical products, oil products 5

Fig. Regions where the market is most likely
to grow in the next 2 to 3 years
(Multiple answers)

South

West

Midwest

Northeast

24.0 M Respondents:525

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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I- Survey coverage:  “Japanese-affiliated firms in Canada” are companies in which the capital contribution ratio of

:_ the parent firm in Japan is at least 10%, including direct and indirect investment.
I T

Copyright (C) 2017 JETRO. All rights reserved.

21



Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies in Canada

Operating profit forecast: Profit ratio maintains high level at 70%

72.3% of Japanese companies in Canada will likely show a profit in 2016. Although this was down by 3.7
points from the previous year, it has maintained the range of 70% for 5 years. Although the effects of
crude oil price fluctuations and natural disasters are felt temporarily, few consider the economy itself to
be getting worse.

%) Fig. : Changes in operating profit forecast and real Canadian GDP growth & ] "
0 6 : < Few see the economy as getting worse >

: *We do not feel that the economy is worsening much
. {5 although a change of products negatively affected our
:  profits. [Parts for transportation machines (motor
{4 i vehicles/two-wheeled vehicles)]
: = Although crude oil prices continue to depress in the oil
13 = industry, we feel that agriculture is very solid. [Plastic
:  products] :
12 & =According to the media including newspapers, it seems :
:  that the economy in Eastern Canada is getting better. ~ :
{1t [Chemical/Oil products]
: < Affected by exchange fluctuations, crude oil prices >
10 i -Weimport many items from the U.S., so we feel the
negative effect of the weak Canadian dollar. [Sales
11 = companies] :
: *We import with the USD, so the effect of the Canadian
12 = dollaris strong. We cannot completely absorb the :
:  exchange loss, so even if sales grow, it doesn’t lead to
18 : profit. [Machines (including molds and machine
i tools)]
° 97 | 98 | 99 | 00 | 01 | 02 | 03 | 05 | 06 | 07 | 08 | 09 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 N § .We \{VQre affeCted by WildﬁreS in Alberta' [Other
(ve) I services]

Real GDP Growth Rate (Over Previous Year) <Right Side>

5.2 52

80 |

70

60 I

50 |

40

30

20 b

10

e PrOFit Break-Even — e | 0ss  ---@--- Real GDP Growth ‘ | # of respondents: 141 | = «Qur business is related to oil and natural gas, so we are :
Note: The GDP growth rate for 2016 is the IMF estimate (announced Oct. 2016). No survey conducted in 2004. "o,..affected negatively. [Other services] o
I o TTTII—S—S
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Business confidence: Decreases by 5.2 points from the previous year

Business confidence (diffusion index [subtracting “decrease” from “increase”] is 16.3) decreased by 5.2
points from the previous year. In 2016, The ratio of replies anticipating increased operating profit from
last year decreases by 5.8 points, and the ratio of replies anticipating decreased operating profits dropped
by 0.6 points from the previous year. The ratio of replies anticipating the same operating profit in 2017
reached 51.8%.

Fig. Reasons for lower operating profit forecast for

- Fig. Year-to-year operating profit forecast changes 2016 (multiple answers)
.........................................................
70 »
- Sales decrease in local markets
. 556
60 | Effects of exchange rate
fluctuation
...........................................
Sales decrease due to export
50 slowdown
425 425
Increase of procurement costs
40
Production or procurement costs
insufficiently shifted to selling
price of goods
30
Increase of labor costs
20
Increase of other expenditures
(e.g., administrative/utility/fuel = Total (35)
costs 16.7
= Manufacturing (17)
10
Rising interest rates = Non-manufacturing (18)
=== |nCrease ==— Remain the same =—d— Decrease
0 L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L 343
97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 Other 35.
P Estimate Outlook 33.3

(Year) 0% 20% 40% 60%
Note: No survey was conducted in 2004, so figures were estimates of the 2003 survey.

I
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Future business plans: Intent to expand grows among manufacturers

40.8% of the respondents plan to expand their business in the next 1 to 2 years. By industry, 37.5% of
manufacturers plan to expand, up 2.2 points from the previous year. Although the ratio of non-
manufacturing companies planning to expand decreased by 4.8 points from the previous year to 43.6%,
they continue to show ambition to expand business.

Fig. Direction of business expansion in the next 1 to 2 years

H Expansion m Remain the same m Reduction  m Transfer or Withdrawal Expand

(# of companies)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Overall
(n=142)

Manufacturing
(n=64)

Non-
manufacturing
(n=78)
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Employee numbers: Continued trend of increasing local employment

The number of respondents indicating increased local employment reached 28.2%. In the future as well,
28.4% of the respondents plan to increase local employment. 75.6% of the respondents reply that their

number of Japanese expats remained at the same level as the previous year. 84.3% of the respondents
reply that they expect their number of Japanese expats will remain at the same level.

Fig. Number of local employees and Japanese expatriates

Mincrease ®Nochange M Decrease

Local Employees:

year-on-year

comparison(n=142)
future plans (n=141) 66.0

Japanese Expats: |

year-on-year

(n=135)

Japanese Expats:

future plans  |5.2 10.4

(n=134)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Procurement:

Increasing Erocurement from the U.S. while maintaining the same level of local Erocurement

While the average ratio of procurement within Canada is 42.5%, down 0.5 points from the
previous year, the average ratio of procurement from the U.S. increased by 2.3 points. Many
companies plan expansion in procurement from the U.S., Canada, and Japan.

Fig. Procurement ratio by country/region Fig. Future plans for procurement sources for raw
material/parts Expand
Japanese companies in | mExpand = Stay thesame ®Reduce | (# of companies)
® Canada 13
m Canadian companies U.S. (n=71)
Other foreign companies Japan (n=55) 12
in Canada
HUS. Canadian companies (n=63) 10
Mexi
m iexico ASEAN (n=20) 6
Latin America (except
#of respnodnents: Mexico) Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong (n=16) 5
117 @ Taiwan, Korea, Hong
Kong Mexico (n=16) 4
m ASEAN 4
_ 4
m China EU (n=20)
m EU Latin America (except Mexico) (n=14) 3
m Japan China (n=24) 8
NAFTA:27.9%
m Other Japanese affliates in Canada (n=39) 2
Other foreign affliates in Canada (n=16) 0
- 2
Other (n=13) 15.4
0% 50% 100%

I
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Sales: The average sales ratio of Canadian products in NAFTA market account for over

21

80%, considering expansion of sales routes in Japan

The Canadian market accounts for an average ratio of 67.1%, and the NAFTA region accounts
for an average ratio of over 80% of sales destinations of the products made at Canadian
facilities. As for future policies, many firms will expand sales in the NAFTA region, including
Canada, the U.S., and Mexico, and are considering Japan as a potential sales destination.

Fig. Future plan for sales destination

. . . . E d
Fig. Sales destination by country or region Wincrease M Staythesame M Decrease (#of éﬁﬂmes)
H Canada Canada (n=113)
mUS.
U.S. (n=64)
m Mexico

Japan (n=33)

® Latin America
(except Mexico)

B Japan Mexico (n=21)

Oter | atin America (excluding
Mexico) (n=17)

NAFTA:14.2%

Other (n=32)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[
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Utilizing FTAs: Over 40% of companies utilize NAFTA

28

41.3% of companies utilize NAFTA when importing from or exporting to the U.S. and Mexico.
52 companies import from the U.S., while only 37 export to the U.S. 16 companies import from

Mexico and 16 export to Mexico, which account for approximately 10% of all the companies.

Table: Status of utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs

(Units: companies, %)

Is not exporting/

Utilizing FTA in exports

Is not

Utilizing FTA in imports

Is exporting no response Utilizing Considering Not utilizing Isimporting  importing/ Utilizing Considering Not utilizing
utilization (no plans) no response utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA
us 50 93 37 6 7 7 66 52 7 18
o (35.0%) (65.0%) (25.9%) (4.2%) (4.9%) (53.8%)  (46.2%) (36.4%) (4.9%) (12.6%)
Mexico 20 123 16 - 4 21 122 16 1 4
(14.0%) (86.0%) (11.2%) - (2.8%) (14.7%)  (85.3%) (11.2%) (0.7%) (2.8%)
Korea 9 134 1 2 6 5 138 - 1 4
(6.3%) (93.7%) (0.7%) (1.4%) (4.2%) (35%)  (96.5%) - (0.7%) (2.8%)
Chile 5 138 1 1 3 2 141 1 - 1
(35%) (96.5%) (0.7%) (0.7%) (2.1%) (1.4%) (98.6%) (0.7%) (0.7%)
Peru 4 139 - 1 3 3 140 1 2
(2.8%) (97.2%) - (0.7%) (2.1%) (2.1%) (97.9%) (0.7%) - (1.4%)
Other Latin American 9 134 3 1 5 4 139 1 1 2
countries (6.3%) (93.7%) (21%) (0.7%) (35%) (2.8%) (97.2%) (0.7%) (0.7%) (1.4%)
EETA 3 140 - - 3 2 141 1 - 1
(2.1%) (97.9%) - (2.1%) (L4%) (98.6%) (0.7%) (0.7%)
Middle East and 6 137 2 4 1 142 - 1
North Africa (4.2%) (95.8%) (L4%) (2.8%) (0.7%) (99.3%) (0.7%)
FTAJ/EPA signed/under negotiation
TPP Japan 25 118 13 12 56 87 26 30
(17.5%) (82.5%) (9.1%) (8.4%) (39.2%)  (60.8%) (18.2%) (21.0%)
Singapore 6 137 3 3 5 138 2 3
(4.2%) (95.8%) (21%) (2.1%) (3.5%) (96.5%) (1.4%) (2.1%)
Malaysia 3 140 - 3 9 134 3 6
(2.1%) (97.9%) - (2.1%) (6.3%)  (93.7%) (2.1%) (4.2%)
Vietnam 6 137 3 3 6 137 3 3
(4.2%) (95.8%) (2.1%) (2.1%) (4.2%) (95.8%) (2.1%) (2.1%)
Oceania 4 139 2 2 2 141 1 1
(2.8%) (97.2%) (1.4%) (1.4%) (14%)  (98.6%) (0.7%) (0.7%)
Other 4 139 2 2 3 140 1 2
(2.8%) (97.2%) (1.4%) (1.4%) (21%)  (97.9%) (0.7%) (1.4%)
12 131 6 6 11 132 6 5
CETAEU (84%)  (916%) (4.2%) (4.2%) 17%)  (92.3%) (4.2%) (35%)

* Other Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominicn Republic, Costa Rica, Panama, Colombia
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman
TPP Signatories = U.S., Canada, Chile, Australia, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, Singapore, Brunei, Vietnam
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Utilizing FTAs: Over 60% of respondents which export/import utilize NAFTA

Looking at the FTA utilization ratio of the respondents who report they export/import, 74.0% utilize NAFTA
to export to and 67.5% to import from the U.S. 80.0% utilize NAFTA to export to and 76.2% to import from
Mexico. There are high expectations toward utilizing the CETA with the EU signed in October 2016, and an
FTA with Japan if the one enters into force.

Table: Status of utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (Units: companies, %)
_Isnot exporting/ Utilizing FTA in exports __ o Is not importing/ Utilizing FTA in imports _
Is exporting 10 response Utilizin Considering Not utilizing Is importing 1O resnonse Utilizin Considering Not utilizing
P 9 utilization (no plans) P g utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA
37 6 7 52 7 18
UsS. 50 9 (74.0%) (12.0%) (14.0%) " 66 (67.5%) (9.1%) (23.4%)
. 16 - 4 16 1 4
Mexico 20 123 (80.0%) - (20.0%) 2 122 (76.2%) (4.8%) (19.0%)
1 2 6 - 1 4
Korea 9 134 (11.1%) (22.2%) (66.7%) ° 138 - (20.0%) (80.0%)
. 1 1 3 1 - 1
Chile 5 138 (20.0%) (20.0%) (60.0%) 2 141 (50.0%) - (50.0%)
- 1 3 1 - 2
Peru 4 139 - (25.0%) (75.0%) 8 140 (33.3%) - (66.7%)
Other Latin American 9 134 3 1 5 4 139 1 1 2
countries (33.3%) (11.1%) (55.6%) (25.0%) (25.0%) (50.0%)
- - 3 1 - 1
EFTA 8 140 - - (100.0%) 2 141 (50.0%) - (50.0%)
Middle East and - 2 4 - - 1
North Africa 6 137 - (33.3%) (66.7%) ! 142 - - (100.0%)
FTAJEPA signed/under negotiation
- 13 12 - 26 30
PP Japan % 118 : (52.0%) (48.0%) % 87 - (46.4%) (53.6%)
. - 3 3 - 2 3
Singapore 6 137 - (50.0%) (50.0%) 5 138 - (40.0%) (60.0%)
. - - 3 - 3 6
Malaysia 3 140 ) B (100.0%) ’ 13 - (33.3%) (66.7%)
Vietnam 6 137 i 3 3 6 137 ) 3 3
- (50.0%) (50.0%) - (50.0%) (50.0%)
. - 2 2 - 1 1
Oceania 4 139 - (50.0%) (50.0%) 2 mw - (50.0%) (50.0%)
- 2 2 - 1 2
Other 4 139 . (50.0%) (50.0%) 8 140 - (33.3%) (66.7%)
- 6 6 - 6 5
CETAEU 12 131 - (50.0%) (50.0%) 1 182 - (54.5%) (45.5%)

* Other Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominicn Republic, Costa Rica, Panama, Colombia
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman
TPP Signatories = U.S., Canada, Chile, Australia. Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, Singapore, Brunei, Vietnam
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TPP: Some companies anticipating increased exports to Asian countries
17.6% of the respondents expect that if the TPP comes into force, it would have an effect on
them. Many companies expect “lower procurement costs,” “increased exports from Canada,”
and “increased sales in Canada” as specific effects. Japan, the U.S. and Vietnam are cited as
destinations for increased exports.

_ _ Fig. Specific Effects (multiple answers)
Flg: Effect Of TPP When It enters o ................................ sretannnnenne e B
j s Reduction of procurement costs (raw materials or H
| nto fo rce : parts) your company purchases from existing 42.9"
H suppliers :
Increase of export from Canada 38.1
Increase of sales in Canada
mYes Increase of production in Canada
= No .
# of # of Decrease of sales in Canada
respondents : 142
® Unknown
Decrease of production in Canada | 0.0
Decrease of exports from Canada | 0.0
Change of suppliers for procuring raw materials or 0.0
parts ’ m # of respondents: 21
Other - 4.8
0% 25% 50%

I
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Factors for increased costs: Exchange risk with USD

As with last year, the main reasons for increased costs are “exchange risks with the U.S. dollar” and
“increase In labor costs (salary and bonuses).” Among related regulations, some companies express
concern over costs related to “environmental regulations” and “visa applications for Japanese expats.”

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ,
0 .0

:-' < Foreign exchange risks (U.S. dollar/Canadian dollar) > K
* The impact of the Canadian dollar/U.S. dollar exchange is
: greater than the impact of the Canadian dollars/Japanese
 Eoreian evchangs ks (Canadian doliarl S 6 57 .: 4. yen. [Parts for trar)sportation machines (motor vehicles
: dollar) : : /two-wheeled vehicles)]
" Increase in labor costs (includingsalaries and  EEEEE—————— i« The effect of the weaker Canadian dollar is big because
bonuses) we import with the U.S. dollar. We cannot completely
absorb the exchange loss, so even if sales grow, it doesn’t
: lead to profit. [Machines (including molds and machine
‘-’ tools)] g

o

Fig. Factors for Cost Increase (multiple answers)

Recruiting workers (regular workers and
engineers)

Foreign exchange risks (yen/Canadian dollar)

Flg ‘Bieakdowin"of Related Regulations (Multiple Answers)

Increase in raw material, natural resource and
commodity prices

Retention of workers Environmental Regulations

Visa application

---------------------------------------------------------

Increase in transportation costs (including
gasollne price) .
................................... Logistics

Related regulations .
e . Food Safety

Increase in healthcare costs Labor Management

Increase in tax Cartels

Buy American Act
Increase of travel expenses (includingairfare)

Buy Canadian Act

Increase in financing costs

m # of respondents: 30

B #of respondents: 140 Visa application
Other 5.7 Other 20.0
0% 25% 50% 75% 0% 25% 50% 5%
—— o ———
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Exchange rate fluctuations: Sales companies with a high import ratio
experiencing major negative effects

The percentages of respondents answering “positive” and “negative” are at the same level for the effect of
exchange rate fluctuations until October 2016, when the trend of the weak Canadian dollar against
Japanese yen and U.S. dollar ended. At sales companies with a high import ratio, many respondents
anticipate negative effects such as “increase of raw materials prices” and “exchange losses.”

Fig. Effect of weak Canada dollar
against JPY and USD

32

Fig. Currencies used in merchandise
transactions

m Positive Effect m Canadian Dollar

= Negative Effect

= U.S. Dollar

| # of respondents:142 |

= No Effect | # of respondents :126 | m Japanese Yen

m Unknown m Other

Fig. Specific positive effects (Mutiple Answers)

50% .“ -------------------

‘ m # of respondents: 105 ‘

H - ‘ m # of respondents: 105
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33
Crude Oil Price Fluctuations: 40% of the companies are hit

39.6% of the respondents anticipate negative effects from crude oil price fluctuations in 2016, while the
ratio of respondents who anticipate a positive effect decreased by 21.2 points. In Canada where the energy

industry accounts for a large part of the economy, some respondents comment that stagnation of the
energy industry leads to decreased demand for their products.

Fig. Specific effects on business (multiple answers)

Fig. The effect of declining crude oil prices in . Mnereased product demand I e
2016 : :

= Increased rawmaterial prices

G
--------------------------------------------------------------

Decreased fuel costs

Severity in price competition

m Positive Decreased transportation costs
= Negative Increased fuel costs

| # of # of respondents | = No effect
Increased transportation costs

= Unknown

Decreased raw material prices

Decreased product demand B Respondents: 69

Other

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

< Impact of falling crude oil price >

* Drilling being delayed due to falling oil prices recently has caused a decline in demand for electric power, which has had a negative
effect on us. [Sales companies]

Falling crude oil prices leads to suspended drilling and delayed investment, which brings decreased sales related to pumps and pipes.
[Machines (including molds and machine tools)]

We are focused on products related to the Canadian domestic oil industry (work uniforms), so demand declines proportionate to the
stagnation of activities of the oil industry, which causes negative effects. [Clothing/textiles]
Rising crude oil prices leads to increased raw materials costs and transportation costs. [Parts for transportation machines (motor

.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Interests in policies of new U.S. administration: Interest in “diplomacy” and “trade” are high

“Diplomacy,” “trade,” and “tax regime” rank in the top three fields of interest. In terms of
diplomacy, Japan, Canada, and China rank in the top three. Regarding U.S.-Canada relations,
some respondents are concerned that the business of Japanese companies in Canada will
stagnate due to the enforcement of policies by the new U.S. administration that impact Canada.

Fig. Interest in policies of the U.S. new administration
(Multiple answers)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
»

Diplomacy

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Trade 63.6% (91)

Immigration 35.7% (51)

Environment/Energy 30.1% (43)

Tax regime 18.2%  (26)
Wages/Employment 175%  (25)
Infrastructure 126% (18)

Healthcare 9.8% (14)

Other

07% (1) Respondents: 143

No reply 11.9%  (17) %

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

I
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Fig. Interest in “diplomacy”
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Markets most likely to grow next: High expectations for environment

“Environment,” “medical,” “health,” and “IT/cloud/mobile” markets stay in the top ranks
from last year as markets most likely to grow in the next few years.

Table: Markets most likely to grow in the next few years (Multiple Answers)

Main comments from respondents that selected “environment”

&« Conversion from thermal power to clean energies such as

Q

35

.

.

hydropower and wind power will be advanced. We focus :

=
u
.

U

Q

(Unit: %) on it in provinces where there is much thermal power :
Year 2015 (# of respondents: 125) Year 2016 (# of respondents: 122) generation because demand is particularly anticipated :
Environment 44,0 ——— Environment 49.2.:  there with the conversion to clean energy. [Trading
Medical 36.0 Medical 33.6:: companies] :
Health 21.2 ————Health 3L1% « We feel increased demand for environmentally conscious :
'C;{'::zrr'::;':’ar:;:fh”O'ogy ;Zé g;?ggg'on Technoloay i;; products since inquiries about organic and recyclable :
Real Estate 16.8 e Ol and natural gas 131} pr0(_1ucts have mcreaseq. [C!othlng/textlle prod_ucts]
Transportation and logistics 13.6 Information Security 82" Wh”e_ there was attention given t_O products using recycled
Agriculture/Food Processing 10.4 Educational Services g2:  Materials a few years ago, that is taken for granted now,
Information Security 8.0 Hotels/Food/Entertainment 8.2: and weight reduction to improve fuel economy is required :
Railroads, roads, bridges 7.2 Biotechnology 74: even more. [Parts for transportation machines (motor :
Biotechnology 6.4 Transportation and logistics 6.6 vehicles/two-wheeled vehicles)]
Hotels/Food/Entertainment 6.4 Robotics/Mechatronics 5.7 : A|though the genera| trend is to take measures such as :
Roboti(.:s/Mechat.ronics 4.8 Rail.roads, roads, bridges. 4.9§ waste countermeasures as part of CSR activities, we
Educational Services 4.0 Agr.lt.:ulture/Food Processing 4.95 expect that demand for insurance for avoiding risk of :
Nanotechnology 2.4 Utilities 33: L . . :
Professional and business service 2.4 >>\<E Nanotechnology 25 incidents will also mcrea_se. [Insu_rance] ) ) .
Utilities 16 Professional and business services 251 © e feel that demand is growing for electric vehicles
Other 16 Other 08:  capable of driving 200 miles or more on a single charge.
: [Electric machines/Electronic machines] :
We feel that services that are more environmentally :
friendly will be necessary for the next few years. Also, the :
- alternative energy resource field is anticipated to expand.
“..._[Other services]

[
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